



Harish Kumar Vs. Rakesh Soni

Cr. Revision No.671 of 2022

03.01.2023 Present: Mr. Ajay Thakur, Advocate, vice Mr. Sarthak Mehta, Advocate, for the petitioner.

None for the respondent.

Cr. Revision No.671 of 2022

Respondent stands served. As none has put in appearance on behalf of the respondent despite service, respondent is *ex parte*.

Cr.MP No.3821 of 2021

At this stage, learned counsel for the applicant submits that the cheque amount was Rs.75,000/- and the petitioner now in all has deposited Rs.45,000/-, i.e. Rs.20,000/- before learned Trial Court and Rs.25,000/- in the Registry of this Court today.

In this view of the matter, this application is disposed of with the direction the sentence imposed upon the petitioner by the Court of learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Court No.1, Rohru, District Shimla, H.P., vide judgment/order



2026:HHC:8465

06.01.2020/12.03.2020, in Criminal Case No.348/3 of 2018, titled Sh. Rakesh Soni Versus Sh. Harish Kumar, as affirmed by the Court of learned Additional Sessions Judge (CBI), Shimla, H.P., vide judgment dated 27.09.2022, in Criminal Appeal No.41-R/10 of 2021, titled as Harish Kumar Versus Rakesh Soni, shall remain suspended on his furnishing personal bond to the tune of Rs. 10,000/- with one surety in the like amount to the satisfaction of learned Trial Court within a period of four weeks from today, with undertaking therein that he shall appear before the Court on each and every date of hearing and shall surrender to serve out the sentence, in case his revision is ultimately dismissed.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

January 03, 2023
(Rishi)