



2026:HHC:8465

**Harish Kumar versus Rakesh Soni**

**Cr. Revision No.671 of 2022**

17.07.2025      Present:      Mr. Somesh Sharma, Advocate, vice Mr. Sarthak Mehta, Advocate, for the petitioner.  
Mr. Bharat Bhushan, Advocate, for the respondent.

Under instructions, it has been submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner that requisite application for compounding of offence, has already been moved, however, the same is not available on record. Registry is directed to trace and place the same on record, if the same is in order.

List for presence of parties on **7<sup>th</sup> August, 2025.**

**(Virender Singh)  
Judge**

July 17, 2025 (ps)